



Your financial future

SRNS | BSRA | SRMC
Pension Plan

Savannah River Nuclear Solutions, LLC

Multiple Employer Pension Plan

Summary Plan Description

SAVANNAH RIVER NUCLEAR SOLUTIONS, LLC MULTIPLE EMPLOYER PENSION PLAN
EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 27, 2022

Summary Plan Description

Multiple Employer Pension Plan

CONTENTS

Page 3	Plan Eligibility
4	Benefits at a Glance
5	General Information
5	When participation begins and ends
5	Your cost
5	Pension Plan assets
5	Eligibility and credited service
6	Applying for pension benefits
6	When benefit payments can begin
6	Normal retirement
7	Early retirement
8	Retirement past age 65
8	Optional retirement
9	Deferred vested benefits
9	Incapability retirement
10	How your pension is calculated
10	Monthly pay
10	Primary Social Security benefit
11	Pension calculation formulas and examples
11	Retirement past age 65
13	Deferred vested pension benefits
13	Optional retirement
14	How your pension benefits are paid
14	Forms of payment
14	Standard monthly annuity option
14	Monthly annuity with income leveling option
15	Survivor payment options (death benefits)
15	Grandfathered employer-paid post-retirement death benefit
15	Pre-payment death benefit coverage
15	After early or normal retirement age
16	Before early retirement
16	As a deferred vested participant
16	Post-retirement spouse benefit option coverage
18	Post-retirement joint and survivor option coverage
19	Understanding service
19	Eligibility service
19	Credited service
20	Break in service
20	If you leave and are rehired
21	Administration, Claims, ERISA, Significant Dates/Eligibility, Glossary, Plan Information



Plan as of January 1, 2013,
with subsequent amendments through January 1, 2020

Questions about retirement?

Transamerica Service Center

Transamerica Retirement Solutions, LLC

By telephone at 866.288.3257

On the web at transamerica.com/portal/srsretire

Hours of operation: Monday–Friday, 8 a.m.–9 p.m. EST

Questions about pension checks or medical benefits?

SRNS Service Center

Service-Center@srs.gov

Tel. 803.725.7772 or 800.368.7333

Plan Eligibility

The Pension Plan is no longer open to newly hired employees for participation or rehired employees for additional benefit accruals. In general, active employees who joined the Plan before the cut-off dates listed below are informally known as “Incumbent Employees.” Participation in the Plan for active employees is restricted to Incumbent Employees. For the exact definition of employees eligible to participate, refer to the definition of “Eligible Employee” contained in the Plan Document.

Effective dates on which Plan was closed to new hires and rehired employees

SRNS • August 1, 2008
WSRC, BSRI, BNGA, BWXT • December 9, 2008
SRMC • July 1, 2009

If you are an incumbent Full Service Employee (FSE), participation in the Plan began on your first day of work. If you were an incumbent Limited Service Employee (LSE), participation began if you worked at least 1,000 hours during the applicable 12-month computation period, prior to the date on which the Plan was closed to new hires.

The Savannah River Nuclear Solutions, LLC (SRNS) Multiple Employer Pension Plan (the “Plan” or the “Pension Plan”) is a retirement plan qualified by the Internal Revenue Service (IRS), which provides benefits to Eligible Employees, retirees, alternate payees and survivors of SRNS, Battelle Savannah River Alliance, LLC (BSRA) and Savannah River Mission Completion, LLC (SRMC) and their predecessor companies that adopt this plan. SRNS, BSRA and SRMC are collectively referred to as the “Employer” or the “Company” in this Summary Plan Description (SPD).

This SPD describes the amended Plan as of February 27, 2022. Please read this summary carefully. Its purpose is to explain how the Plan works, how you qualify for and ultimately receive Plan benefits, what benefits are available to you, and what your rights are as a Plan participant.

The SPD is a summary of the official Plan Document of the Plan. Every attempt has been made to describe the Plan as clearly and accurately as possible. If there is a discrepancy between this SPD and the Plan Document, the Plan Document will govern.

The Company and the Savings and Pension Administrative Committee have reserved the right to amend or terminate the Plan, at any time, for any reason. The Savings and Pension Administrative Committee has the discretionary authority to decide all issues of fact or law.

The SRNS Pension Plan provides you with income during your retirement. If you are married and are a Plan participant, your spouse (as defined in the Plan) may continue to receive a portion of your pension if you predecease him/her. In some cases, another beneficiary may receive a portion of your pension. In some cases, no death benefit is payable. It is important for you to understand these benefits.

The benefits described in this SPD are sponsored by the participating employers: SRNS, BSRA and SRMC and administered by SRNS. Participation in the Plan was frozen effective August 1, 2008, with respect to employees of SRNS, December 9, 2008, with respect to employees of the Westinghouse Savannah River Company (WSRC) Team, and July 1, 2009, with respect to employees of SRMC so that no employees are eligible to become new Plan participants after such date. In addition, after such dates, rehired employees who previously participated in the Plan are no longer eligible to participate in the Plan as active employees, unless otherwise stated, or required by legal settlement.

As you plan for your retirement, there are some very important questions to ask yourself:

- 1 What are my retirement goals?
- 2 How much money will I need to achieve these goals over the years?
- 3 What are the options for the pension payments?
- 4 What survivor benefits should I elect for my family's needs?

This SPD can provide valuable assistance as you prepare for your retirement. Please read it carefully and refer to it whenever you have any questions about the benefits available through the Plan.

Benefits at a glance

Pension Benefits

Category	When available	Unreduced	Reduced
Normal Retirement	Age 65 with 15 years Eligibility Service	●	
Early Retirement	Age 58 with 27 years Eligibility Service	●	
	Age 50 with 15 years Eligibility Service		●
Optional Retirement	Age 50 with 15 years or ages 45 through 49 with Eligibility Service of 25 to 17 years respectively when employment is involuntarily terminated due to lack of work under approved Workforce Restructure plan (WFR).		●
Incapability Retirement	15 years of Eligibility Service when you retire because you are unable to perform the duties of your own job due to an approved disability	●	
Deferred Vested Benefit	Age 65 with at least 5 or more years of Eligibility Service (or age 60 or more with 30 or more years of Eligibility Service)	●	
	Age 60 with at least 10 years of Eligibility Service (or age 50 with at least 15 years of Eligibility Service)		●

Survivor Benefits

Pre-Retirement	Benefit		
Pre-Retirement Spouse Benefit	5 Years of Eligibility Service	50% (Less Early Retirement and Joint & Survivor reduction factors)	
Post-Retirement	Employer-Paid		Employee-Paid*
Post-Retirement Spouse Benefits Option Post 12/31/11	Age 50 with 15 years of Eligibility Service	Grandfathered 40% of Accrued 12/31/11 Benefit	50% or 75%
	Terminated Deferred Vested		50% or 75%
Joint and Survivor Option	Any Retirement, including Deferred Vested in addition to, or in lieu of, spouse benefit		10%, 20%, 30% or 40%

* If you are married, your spouse must consent to any option that does not provide at least a 50% survivor option. The employee-paid amount is equal to the amount needed above the employer paid spousal benefit to reach the required 50% or a 75% benefit.

Service Categories



This is the amount of service used to determine when you are eligible to receive a benefit and any early retirement reduction factors. Prior to July 1, 2009, this may include recognized service from other previously Affiliated Employers. An employee who transferred in from an Affiliated Employer may have more Eligibility Service than Credited Service. Eligibility Service also determines if you are vested.



This is the amount of service used to determine the dollar amount of your pension benefit. This is your service with SRNS, BSRA, SRMC, or WSRC Team and specific rollover service from The DuPont Pension Plan, while you were an active participant in the Pension Plan. This does not include any service with an Affiliated Employer.

General information



When Participation Begins and Ends

Participation in the Plan depends on your employee status and employment date. If you are an FSE and eligible to participate in the Plan, participation began on your first day of work. If you are an LSE who is eligible to participate, participation began on the date you completed one year of Eligibility Service with at least 1,000 hours of service.

Active participation in the Plan will end upon your termination of employment; however, you may be eligible for benefits under the Plan as follows:

- If you have less than five years of Eligibility Service, and you terminate your employment with the Company, you are not eligible to receive payments under this Plan. If you are rehired by SRNS BSRA or SRMC, then your Eligibility Service credited may increase to the maximum of five years for vesting purposes only. No additional pay or credited service will accrue.
- If you have five or more years of Eligibility Service and you terminate your employment with the Company, you are eligible to receive payments from the Plan depending on your age and Eligibility Service at the time of your termination.

Your Cost for Coverage

The Company pays the full cost of the Pension Plan. You may elect actuarially calculated reductions to provide retirement survivor benefits or early retirement options. In the event that you die as a vested active employee or deferred vested terminated employee, prior to your Annuity Starting Date, your spouse will receive a death benefit of 50% of your benefit after the application of early retirement reduction factors and Joint and Survivor factors. If your spouse subsequently dies after receiving benefit payments, your minor child(ren) will then receive the spouse's benefits prorated across eligible children until age 21.

If you do not have a spouse at the time of your death, prior to your Annuity Starting Date, then your minor child(ren) will receive a death benefit of 40% of your accrued benefit, prorated across eligible children until age 21.

The Plan has been closed to new entrants.

This means, in general, if you were hired or rehired on or after these effective dates, you are not eligible to participate in the Plan:

SRNS August 1, 2008

WSRC/BSRI December 9, 2008

SRMC July 1, 2009

Pension Plan Assets

Assets of the Pension Plan are held in a Trust. The Trustee is selected by the Savings and Pension Administrative Committee. Transamerica administers approved payouts from the Plan's assets. Approved payments from this Plan generally are made in the form of a monthly single life annuity if unmarried, or a joint and survivor annuity, if married, unless you qualify for and choose two optional forms of payment, which may be available to you: (1) Income Leveling and (2) Joint and Survivor Benefit Option with different benefit percentages payable to a survivor upon your death.

Eligibility and Credited Service

As you read this summary, you'll see references to two categories of service: Eligibility Service and Credited Service.

Eligibility Service is used to determine when you become eligible for a pension benefit and any early retirement reduction factors. It includes service with WSRC Team, SRMC, BSRA and SRNS and specific rollover service from the DuPont Pension Plan. In addition, it may also include service as defined in detail in the Plan Document. (The Pension Plan ceased recognizing future Eligibility Service from Affiliated Employers of SRNS as of 8/1/2008 and as of 7/1/2009 for SRMC.)

Credited Service is used to calculate your pension benefits from the Pension Plan and includes only service with the WSRC Team, SRNS, BSRA, SRMC or subsequent Employer(s), and specific rollover service from the DuPont Pension Plan. It does not include any service with an Affiliated Employer.

See the "Understanding Service" section on Page 19 for further information regarding Eligibility and Credited Service.

If you are hired by SRNS, BSRA or SRMC as a Non-Incumbent employee, no additional pay or service is accrued under the Pension Plan.



Applying for pension benefits

Applying for Retirement

Retirement takes a considerable amount of advance planning. At least three months before you are planning to retire, you will need to contact your manager/supervisor to plan for a smooth work transition.

You should then submit your electronic application through the PeopleSoft eApplications at least three months before your retirement date. Your retirement date will be the first day of the month following your last day worked. The electronic application will trigger notices to your manager, Human Resources Representative and Transamerica.

A preliminary pension estimate may be obtained from the Pension Estimator available through the Transamerica website at transamerica.com/portal/srsretire. Once you are in your Defined Benefit (Pension) account, you can model different estimated retirement dates through the retirement estimator tool, which is located by clicking “Estimates” under the Retirement tab. In the Estimates tab, you can see how your benefits change as you work longer by selecting different termination dates, retirement dates and ages. You may also select or enter beneficiary information to be considered as you estimate your future benefits from the Pension. You can also “save” your estimates and compare scenarios side-by-side by clicking “Prior Estimates.”

Once you have decided on a retirement date you can complete your retirement application online using the “Retire Now” option.

Please note that because the Plan includes your pay up to your termination date, a final calculation of your pension benefit amount cannot be provided to you until your active employment ends, you have elected survivor and payment options, and specified a date to begin receiving benefits.

Applying for Deferred Pension Payments

If you are requesting to commence your Deferred Vested pension benefit, please notify Transamerica and the SRNS Service Center in writing at least 90 days prior to when you wish to begin payments.

When Benefits Payments Can Begin

Generally, you can receive a benefit from the Plan when you meet the eligibility requirements for any of the following:

Normal Retirement

Early Retirement

Optional Retirement

Incapability Retirement

Deferred Vested Pension

Your age and Eligibility Service will determine when you can retire, as well as your retirement eligibility category. If you terminate your employment with your Employer prior to meeting the requirements defined below, and you have at least five years of Eligibility Service, you will become a Deferred Vested participant in the Plan.

Your retirement eligibility is determined by your age and Eligibility Service as an Eligible Employee on your termination date. The percentage of the pension benefit you will receive is based on your age at the time you begin your payment and your Eligibility Service as of your termination date as an Eligible Employee.

The percentage reduction factors are displayed on the following charts. For illustration purposes we will use rounded numbers for age and Eligibility Service, however, the calculation is actually carried out to six decimal places. Also, keep in mind that the charts show milestone amounts, but the percentage that you can actually receive increases incrementally each month as your age and Eligibility Service increases.

Your Eligibility Service for the Pension Plan is determined at the time that you terminate employment as an Eligible Employee. Thus, if you terminate employment and are rehired (and are not eligible to participate as an active employee), you are not credited with additional Eligibility Service, except for purposes of vesting.

NOTE: There may be additional adjustments to your pension for any survivor benefits you may elect.

Normal Retirement

Normal Retirement benefit is payable after you reach age 65 and complete at least 15 years of Eligibility Service. The benefit is unreduced, except for any elected survivor benefits and is based on your Average Monthly Pay and Credited Service with your Employer.

Early Retirement

You must have at least 15 years of Eligibility Service and be age 50 at the time of termination to be eligible to receive an Early Retirement benefit. Unreduced benefits are sometimes available earlier than age 65. If you retire on or after age 58 and you have at least 27 years of Eligibility Service, your Early Retirement pension can begin with no Early Retirement reduction.

If you are an FSE, you may retire and begin payment immediately at any time after you reach age 50 and have at least 15 years of Eligibility Service.

Your Early Retirement benefit is calculated based on your Average Monthly Pay and Credited Service as of your Early Retirement date and can be paid as follows:

- On an unreduced basis, if you are age 58 or older with at least 27 years of Eligibility Service; or
- On a reduced basis beginning on your Early Retirement date. Your benefit will be reduced based on your age when you begin payment and Eligibility Service at your termination as shown in the table below. For example, if your benefit payments begin when you retire at age 53 with 22 years of Eligibility Service, you'll receive 50% of the full pension benefit.

Percentage of Pension Benefits Paid for Early Retirement

		Years of Eligibility Service							
		15-20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27+
Age at Retirement	65	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
	64	95	100	100	100	100	100	100	100
	63	90	95	100	100	100	100	100	100
	62	85	90	95	100	100	100	100	100
	61	80	85	90	95	100	100	100	100
	60	75	80	85	90	95	100	100	100
	59	70	75	80	85	90	95	100	100
	58	65	70	75	80	85	90	95	100
	57	60	65	70	75	80	85	90	95
	56	55	60	65	70	75	80	85	90
	55	50	55	60	65	70	75	80	85
	54	50	50	55	60	65	70	75	80
	53	50	50	50	55	60	65	70	75
	52	50	50	50	50	55	60	65	70
	51	50	50	50	50	50	55	60	65
	50	50	50	50	50	50	50	55	60

Early Retirement Example

Termination Date: 06/30/2022
 Payment Begin Date: 07/01/2022
 Age at Payment Start Date: 62 Years
 Eligibility Service at Termination: 20 Years
 Percentage of Pension Received: 85%*
 Retirement Eligibility Category: Early Retirement with Reduced Benefit

If you choose to defer your Payment Start Date, here's what it will look like:

Termination Date: 06/30/2022
 Payment Begin Date: 07/01/2023
 Age at Payment Start Date: 63 Years
 Eligibility Service at Termination: 20 Years
 Percentage of Pension Received: 90%*
 Retirement Eligibility Category: Early Retirement with Reduced Benefit

* NOTE: Rounded percentage. Actual calculation is carried out to 6 decimal places.

Retirement past the age of 65

A Late Retirement benefit is payable after you reach age 65 when choosing to retire later. The benefit is unreduced except for any Survivor options you elect, and will be actuarially increased to reflect the delay in starting your benefits. If your benefit cannot be actuarially increased because of IRS limits, your pension will start even if you do not choose to start it. In this situation, you can continue working while receiving your pension.

Optional Retirement

An Optional Retirement benefit is available only if you are an FSE and your employment is involuntarily terminated due to lack of work, under an approved WFR Program. You will not be eligible for Optional Retirement if you are offered employment by a successor contractor who has adopted this Plan as a sponsor.

Age at Retirement	Percentage of Pension Benefits Paid for Optional Retirement (Lack of Work Only)												
	Years of Eligibility Service												
	15	16	17	18	19	20	21	22	23	24	25	26	27+
65	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%	100%
64	95	95	95	95	95	97.5	100	100	100	100	100	100	100
63	90	90	90	90	92.5	95	97.5	100	100	100	100	100	100
62	85	85	85	87.5	90	92.5	95	97.5	100	100	100	100	100
61	80	80	82.5	85	87.5	90	92.5	95	97.5	100	100	100	100
60	75	77.5	80	82.5	85	87.5	90	92.5	95	97.5	100	100	100
59	72.5	75	77.5	80	82.5	85	87.5	90	92.5	95	97.5	100	100
58	70	72.5	75	77.5	80	82.5	85	87.5	90	92.5	95	97.5	100
57	67.5	70	72.5	75	77.5	80	82.5	85	87.5	90	92.5	95	95
56	65	67.5	70	72.5	75	77.5	80	82.5	85	87.5	90	90	90
55	62.5	65	67.5	70	72.5	75	77.5	80	82.5	85	85	85	85
54	60	62.5	65	67.5	70	72.5	75	77.5	80	80	80	80	80
53	57.5	60	62.5	65	67.5	70	72.5	75	75	75	75	75	75
52	55	57.5	60	62.5	65	67.5	70	70	70	70	70	70	70
51	52.5	55	57.5	60	62.5	65	65	65	65	65	65	65	65
50	50	52.5	55	57.5	60	60	60	60	60	60	60	60	60
49			52.5	55	55	55	55	55	55	55	55	55	55
48					50	50	50	50	50	50	50	50	50
47							45	45	45	45	45	45	45
46									40	40	40	40	40
45											35	35	35

Deferred Vested Pension Benefit

Vesting is a non-forfeitable right to a pension benefit. An eligible participating employee is vested after completing five years of Eligibility Service. If you terminate after you are vested but before you are eligible to retire, you are entitled to a Deferred Vested Pension Benefit.

The Deferred Vested Pension Benefit is a lifetime pension based on your Average Monthly Pay and Credited Service at the time you terminate; however, you must meet the age and service requirements in the table below to be eligible to receive benefits.

If you choose to begin pension payments before age 65, your benefit will be reduced by .004167 (5% on an annual basis) for each month prior to the month you would have been entitled to an unreduced pension benefit. The table below shows the age at which reduced benefits can begin based on your Eligibility Service at the time you terminated employment. Regardless of when you want your Deferred Vested Pension Benefit to begin, you must notify Transamerica in writing three months before the date you want your pension benefits to begin.

Deferred Vested Pension Benefit

If your years of Eligibility Service when you leave are	This is the age when reduced payments can begin	Maximum reduction at earliest age	This is the age when unreduced payments can begin
At least 5 and fewer than 10 years	Not Available	Not Available	65
10-14 years	Age 60-64	25%	65
15-29 years	Age 50-64	75%	65
30 or more years	Age 50-59	50%	60-65

Lump Sum Note: If the present value of your accrued pension benefit is \$1,000 or less when you terminate, then you will receive a lump sum cash out of your benefit, which may be either taken in cash or rolled over to an IRA or other employer qualified plan.

Vesting Note: You are vested after completing five years of Eligibility Service.

Q+A

Questions and Answers

Is a cash-out of my deferred vested pension benefit available if I terminate employment?

Generally, no. However, if the present value of your pension is \$1,000 or less, a lump sum cash out will be paid and will cancel any future liability to you under the Plan. In that case, your monthly accrued pension benefit is converted to a Present Pension Value based on Plan factors determined by your age at termination.

Is any portion of my deferred vested pension benefit payable to my beneficiaries in event of my death?

As a terminated employee, your spouse is eligible for a 50% Spouse benefit if you die before beginning your benefit payment. If you have no surviving spouse, then your minor child(ren) are eligible to collect a benefit until age 21. No other beneficiary qualifies to receive this benefit. At the time your benefit payments begin, you will have the opportunity to elect to have a portion of your benefit payable to your beneficiaries.

How do I apply for Deferred Vested Pension Benefits after I terminate employment?

Three months before you wish to begin receiving your payments, you should make your request to Transamerica by calling 866.288.3257 or accessing the website at transamerica.com/portal/srsretire.

Incapability Retirement

If you are permanently incapable of performing the normal duties of your own job with the degree of efficiency required by an Employer due to a permanent disability, you may terminate employment (i.e. retire) and qualify for an Incapability Retirement benefit. To be eligible, you must be an FSE with at least 15 years of Eligibility Service and your disability must be approved by the Disability Claims Administrator. The Incapability Retirement benefit is an unreduced pension equal to the pension benefit earned as of your date of retirement. (It may be reduced for any survivor options you elect.) You will be required to submit satisfactory proof of your disability and this benefit will only be payable while your disability continues. Proof of your continuing disability may be required in order for the benefit to be ongoing. If you subsequently do not meet the requirements of Incapability Retirement, your pension benefit can be recalculated and re-categorized under the appropriate category as of your termination date, including Deferred Vested, Early Retirement or Normal Retirement.

In addition, if you retired under an Incapability Retirement before 1/1/12, you may be receiving an Incapability Supplemental payment from the Pension Plan until the effective date of a Social Security Disability Income (SSDI) Award benefit or until you are old enough to be eligible to receive a Social Security Retirement (age 62) payment, whichever occurs first. You are required to apply for Social Security Disability and appeal twice if you are denied the benefit. You are required to notify the SRNS Service Center when you receive any Social Security award or denial notice. A SSDI advocate has been retained by the Employers to assist you through the SSDI process. Supplemental payments will no longer be available to anyone approved for Incapability Retirement beginning on or after 1/1/12.

If there are any overpayments of the Incapability Retirement or Supplemental benefit, you are required to repay them or they will be deducted from future pension payments. An overpayment most frequently occurs when an employee begins receiving SSDI or another form of benefit, and does not notify Transamerica.



How your pension is calculated

Three formulas are used to calculate your monthly pension benefit under the Plan.

Your benefit will be based on the formula that produces the greatest benefit (Formula A, B, or C), which in most cases is Formula A.

Note, however, that your pension benefit cannot be greater than your Average Monthly Pay minus your estimated Primary Social Security Benefit. Your estimated Primary Social Security Benefit is based only on your earnings from the Employers who are Plan sponsors (including recognized earnings from DuPont, WSRC Team, SRNS, BSRA, SRR and SRMC). In other words, your earnings from a previous employer are not considered in this calculation.

You may access the Pension Estimator available through Transamerica to obtain an estimate of your pension benefit. The Estimator will calculate your estimated benefit reflecting the greatest of the calculations.

Average Monthly Pay

is the amount that is used to calculate your Pension Plan benefit under the pension formulas. This amount is determined using one of the following two methods that will produce the greater amount:

- Average of your monthly pay during your highest paid 36 consecutive months (weekly paid employees will have their pay converted into a monthly pay amount); or
- Average of your annual pay based on your monthly pay averages for the equivalent of three calendar years in which your pay was the highest divided by 12.

Monthly Pay

includes your base pay, overtime, shift differential, holiday pay, employee certification pay, and up to one-half of an Incentive Compensation paid on or before December 31, 2011. Prior to July 1, 2009, it may also include base pay from an Affiliated Employer to which you transferred if there is continuous service (prior to July 1, 2009). Pay for the purpose of calculating your pension benefit will not be reduced for pre-tax contributions to the Employer's Savings and Investment Plan or the Welfare Benefit Plans. In addition, Average Monthly Pay and Service (Credited and Eligibility) under the DuPont Pension Plan will be included for current active employees who were participants of that plan and did not retire from DuPont on or before March 31, 1989.

Monthly Pay does not include Deferred Incentive Compensation Awards, awards and payments under any other special compensation or stock option plans, compensation for unused time bank hours, payments for severance or relocation, lump sum payments in lieu of a base salary increase, foreign service premium or other special payments, or incentive pay paid after December 31, 2011 and unpaid compensation for service granted under any early retirement incentive program. In addition, annual compensation that exceeds the limit as determined by the IRS (for example, \$305,000 for 2022) is not included in the calculation of Average Monthly Pay. Because of changes to the definition of pay, your Average Monthly Pay will be calculated as of December 31, 2011, and will be used in the pension calculation if it results in a higher pension benefit than your Average Monthly Pay at the time you actually retire or terminate employment.

Primary Social Security Benefit (PSSB)

means the monthly primary old-age benefit to which the employee would be immediately entitled (if age 62 or over) or to which he would be entitled at age 62 (if younger than age 62), in accordance with the federal Social Security Act in effect on January 1st the year of retirement or termination. The Plan bases its computation of PSSB on your eligible earnings from a Participating Employer and, when available, on your DuPont earnings before April 1, 1989. No pay received at an Affiliated Employer or other employer will be recognized, unless the related service is recognized as Credited Service (prior to July 1, 2009). Estimated earnings may be used if your actual earnings are not available within 30 days of your separation from service.

Pension calculation formulas and examples

Following are the three formulas that are used to calculate your monthly pension benefit.

All example calculations are rounded up to the next whole dollar amount and do not include any spousal benefit reductions. The calculations are based on all pay and all Credited Service at the time of termination, i.e., the sum of the “A” and “B” benefit.

Formula A	1.2% \times Average Monthly Pay \times Credited Service
Formula B	1.5% \times Average Monthly Pay \times Credited Service $-$ (50% \times PSSB)
Formula C	a. If Credited Service \geq 15 \$9 \times Credited Service $+$ (10% \times Monthly Average Pay) OR b. If Credited Service $<$ 15 years \$9 \times Credited Service $+$ (2/3% \times Average Monthly Pay \times Credited Service) **2/3% = .00667

Calculation Example: Normal Retirement

Assume you are age 65 and have 35 years of Eligibility and Credited Service. Your Average Monthly Pay is \$2,900 and your Primary Social Security Benefit (PSSB) is \$1,014 per month. Here’s how your pension benefit is calculated:

Formula A	1.2% \times Average Monthly Pay \times Credited Service $=$ Monthly Pension .012 \times \$2,900 \times 35 $=$ \$1,218
Formula B	1.5% \times Average Monthly Pay \times Credited Service $-$ (50% times PSSB) $=$ Monthly Pension .015 \times \$2,900 \times 35 $-$ (0.5 \times \$1,014) $=$ \$1,016
Formula C	\$9 \times Credited Service $+$ (10% \times Monthly Average Pay) $=$ Monthly Pension \$9 \times 35 $+$.10 \times \$2,900 $=$ \$605

Based on this example, you would receive the benefit from Formula A, \$1,218 per month, before adjustment for optional forms of payments or survivor benefit reductions. Combined with your Social Security benefit of estimated at \$1,014 per month, your total retirement income would be \$2,232 per month or 76.9% of your Average Monthly Pay before retirement.

Calculation Example: Early Retirement (Unreduced Benefit)

Assume you decide to retire at age 62 with 30 years of Eligibility and Credited Service. If your Average Monthly Pay and Primary Social Security Benefit were the same as illustrated in the Normal Retirement example, the only change from the Normal Retirement example above would be to use 30 years of Credited Service instead of 35 in the formulas.

Formula A	1.2% <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Average Monthly Pay <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Credited Service <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> = Monthly Pension
	.012 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> \$2,900 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 30 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> = \$1,044
Formula B	1.5% <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Average Monthly Pay <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Credited Service <input type="checkbox"/> (50% times PSSB) <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> = Monthly Pension
	.015 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> \$2,900 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 30 <input type="checkbox"/> (0.5 x \$1,014) <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> = \$798
Formula C	\$9 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Credited Service <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> + (10% <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Monthly Average Pay) <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> = Monthly Pension
	\$9 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 30 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> + .10 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> \$2,900 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> = \$560

In this example, you would receive the benefit under Formula A, \$1,044. Your benefit is not reduced because you are age 58 or older and you have 27 or more years of Eligibility Service. Your unreduced benefit of \$1,044 per month, before optional forms of payment or survivor benefit reductions, could begin immediately and continue for your lifetime.

Calculation Example: Early Retirement (Reduced Benefit)

Now, assume you are age 59 with 23 years of Eligibility and Credited Service and your Average Monthly Pay is \$2,900 and your Primary Social Security Benefit is \$664 per month.

Formula A	1.2% <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Average Monthly Pay <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Credited Service <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> = Monthly Pension
	.012 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> \$2,900 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 23 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> = \$801
Formula B	1.5% <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Average Monthly Pay <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Credited Service <input type="checkbox"/> (50% times PSSB) <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> = Monthly Pension
	.015 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> \$2,900 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 23 <input type="checkbox"/> (0.5 x \$664) <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> = \$669
Formula C	\$9 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Credited Service <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> + (10% <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Monthly Average Pay) <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> = Monthly Pension
	\$9 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 23 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> + .10 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> \$2,900 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> = \$497

Your full pension benefit under the highest formula is \$801 per month, which would then be reduced for early payment.







If you elect to start your pension payments immediately, your full pension benefit amount will be reduced. Using the table on Page 7, you will receive 85% of the full benefit calculated. Your reduced Early Retirement benefit is \$681 per month before optional forms of payment or survivor benefit reductions.









Formula A	1.2% <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Average Monthly Pay <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Credited Service <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> = Monthly Pension <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> Early Reduction <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> = Monthly Pension
	.012 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> \$2,900 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 23 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> = \$801 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> 0.85 <input checked="" type="checkbox"/> = \$681









Calculation Example: Incapability Retirement

If you qualify for an Incapability Retirement benefit, your benefit will be based on your Credited Service and Average Monthly Pay as defined beginning on Page 10. You will receive your full pension benefit without any reduction due to age.

For example, assume you are age 48 with 18 years of Eligibility and Credited Service, your Average Monthly Pay is \$3,576, your PSSB is \$560 per month and your Social Security Disability benefit is \$820 per month. This example shows how your pension benefit is calculated:

Formula A	1.2% 	Average Monthly Pay 	Credited Service 	=	Monthly Pension
	.012 	\$3,576 	18 	=	\$773

Formula B	1.5% 	Average Monthly Pay 	Credited Service 	- (50% times PSSB) 	= Monthly Pension
	.015 	\$3,576 	18 	- (0.5 x \$560) 	= \$686

Formula C	\$9 	Credited Service 	(10%  Monthly Average Pay) 	= Monthly Pension
	\$9 	18 	.10  \$3,576 	= \$520

Your Incapability Retirement benefit would use the highest formula and would be unreduced for early retirement factors. In this example, your Incapability Retirement benefit would be \$773 per month (and when combined with your estimated Social Security Disability benefit of \$820 per month, your total retirement income would be \$1,593 per month) before optional forms of payment or survivor benefit reductions and as long as your disability continues.

Deferred Vested Pension Benefit

This benefit is calculated based on your Average Monthly Pay and Credited Service as of the date your employment ends, provided you have five years of Eligibility Service. Suppose the greatest of the three formulas is \$500, and you had 12 years of Eligibility Service. You could elect to receive \$500 per month beginning at age 65. Or you may elect a reduced amount if you choose to start your pension payments before age 65. The reduction would be .004167 per month for each month prior to your 65th birthday. For example, your monthly payments beginning at age 62 would be \$425 (36 months early times .004167 equals a 15% reduction, or \$75). (This is before any survivor options.)

If the lump sum value of your Deferred Vested Pension Benefit is \$1,000 or less at the time of your termination, you will receive a lump sum cash out of your benefit, which may be rolled over to an IRA or another employer qualified plan.

Optional Retirement

In this example, your employment has ended due to lack of work. You are age 54 with 23 years of Eligibility and Credited Service and you elect to begin receiving your benefit immediately upon retirement. Your full pension benefit is \$800 per month. Using the Optional Retirement table on Page 8, you will receive 80% of your full benefit (\$800 x .80) or \$640 per month before optional forms of payment or survivor benefit reductions.

However, you may elect to defer the start of your pension payments. As your age increases, the percentage of a full pension benefit will increase up to the maximum of 100%. If you retire at age 54 with 23 years of Eligibility and Credited Service, and wait until age 55 to start your monthly payments, you will receive 82.5% (see table on Page 11) of the full benefit calculated (\$800 x .825). Your reduced Optional Retirement benefit is \$660 per month before optional forms of payment or survivor benefit reductions.

If you retire under the Optional Retirement option, then you will use the Optional Retirement table to determine the percentage of benefit you will receive.

How your pension benefits are paid

When you become eligible and apply for benefits from the Plan, your payments, and payments to your eligible designated survivors, are in the form of a monthly annuity (payment) unless the present value of the benefit is \$1,000 or less and then it will be paid in a lump sum.

Forms of Payment

Your pension payment will be paid as a monthly annuity at the end of each month. If you are not married on your annuity starting date, the normal form of benefit is a single life annuity paid over your lifetime. However, you can elect an optional form of benefit with a survivor. If you are married on your annuity starting date, the normal form of benefit is an annuity paid over your lifetime with your spouse receiving monthly annuity payments for his or her lifetime after your death. (See Overview of Survivor Payment Options.) You may select either the standard monthly annuity or, if eligible, the monthly annuity with the Pension Income Leveling option. You may also elect other optional forms of benefits.

If you are married when you begin to collect your pension payment, you will automatically receive a benefit that provides your spouse with a benefit equal to 50% of your benefit upon your death, unless your spouse waives this benefit. However, if you are retired on anything but a deferred vested pension, your spouse will receive the Grandfathered Employer-Paid Post-Retirement Death Benefit you had accrued as of 12/31/2011 regardless of the option you elect. However, the value of the grandfathered benefit may be reflected in the survivor annuity you elected.

Standard Monthly Annuity Option

The standard monthly annuity is your monthly base pension benefit paid to you at the end of each month. This monthly amount may be reduced by any early retirement factors and any available survivor payment options, which were elected and/or not waived. The examples beginning on Page 11 show the calculation of this standard monthly annuity.

Monthly Annuity with Income Leveling Option

You can choose this option to supplement your base pension only if you take Early or Optional Retirement before age 62. Your election must be made before you begin receiving payments.

If elected, the Income Leveling Option permits you to receive a larger monthly pension benefit from the Plan until you are eligible for Social Security retirement benefits at age 62. When you are first eligible for Social Security benefits at age 62, your pension payments are reduced regardless of whether or not you have applied for or begun receiving Social Security Benefits. When combined with your Social Security benefits, the goal of Income Leveling is to maintain a level retirement income. Your Social Security benefits are calculated based on a formula stated in the Plan and based only on your Company wages.

It is important to note that Income Leveling is considered an accelerated benefit payment form by the IRS, and is subject to certain government restrictions connected to the funding level of the Plan. Therefore, it might be restricted resulting in a smaller benefit before age 62 and a larger benefit after age 62 for any participants retiring in a restricted Plan year. Once payment has begun, the payment amounts will not be changed.

Remember that if you choose Income Leveling—even if you choose not to apply for Social Security at age 62—your Pension Monthly Annuity amount will still decrease by the amount of the Social Security benefit used to calculate your Income Leveling the first of the month following your 62nd birthday.

Comparison of Standard Monthly Annuity Option Versus Income Leveling

Assume you retire at age 60 with 30 years of Eligibility and Credited Service and you are eligible for an unreduced Early Retirement Pension Benefit. Your pension benefit at age 60 is \$1,080 per month, and your Social Security benefit payable at age 62 is \$740 per month.

The chart below compares what your total benefit payment would be before and after age 62 with and without the Income Leveling Option.

Standard Monthly Annuity Option versus Income Leveling

Your Benefit	Before Age 62	After Age 62
With Income Leveling	\$1,690 from the Plan	\$950 from the Plan* + \$740 estimated from Social Security \$1,690 total
Without Income Leveling	\$1,080 from the Plan	\$1,080 from the Plan* + \$740 estimated from Social Security \$1,820 total

**NOTE: Your monthly pension benefit of \$1,080 is actuarially reduced to reflect the increased level of pension benefit payments (\$1,690) prior to age 62.*



Survivor payment options

The Plan may provide valuable benefits to your survivors after you die. If you die, prior to the start of your pension, your surviving spouse, or minor children if you do not have a spouse, will be entitled to receive a death benefit. Post-retirement death benefits will be paid only if you elected an annuity with a survivorship option, with one exception. The one exception is the Grandfathered Employer-Paid Survivor Benefit, based on pay and Credited Service as of 12/31/2011, will be paid regardless of the option chosen, if you satisfy the requirements for the grandfathered benefit. If you are married, a survivorship form of benefit is automatic, unless waived by your spouse. Throughout your employment and at retirement, you will need to be aware of this coverage and how it affects your pension payment.

Grandfathered Employer-Paid Post-Retirement Death Benefit

The Employer-Paid Post-Retirement Death Benefit no longer accrues after 12/31/11, but continues to provide a monthly benefit to your eligible survivors of approximately 40% of your pay and Credited Service earned through 12/31/11. The Plan pays the entire cost of this grandfathered benefit. The benefit is payable if you retire, with a Normal, Early, Optional, or Incapability Retirement Pension. For the Grandfathered Employer-Paid Post-Retirement Death Benefit, eligible survivors include your spouse and minor children under the age of 21. If you are married at the time of your death, death benefit payments described below will be paid for as long as your spouse lives. Then, if there are still children under age 21 when your spouse dies, benefits will continue to them. Payments to your children will be made in equal shares until they reach age 21. If the benefit is split into equal shares for multiple children, it will not be reallocated when one or more of the children turn age 21, or dies.

If you are unmarried at the time of your death, death benefit payments in the amount of approximately 40% of your December 31, 2011, frozen accrued benefit will be paid to your children in equal shares until they reach age 21. If the benefit is split into equal shares for multiple children, it will not be reallocated when one or more of the children turn age 21, or dies.

If your spouse is more than five years younger than you, the Grandfathered Employer-Paid Post-Retirement Death Benefit will be reduced to reflect the age difference. If you die after retirement with a reduced Early or Optional Retirement benefit, the Grandfathered Employer-Paid Post-Retirement Death Benefit will also be reduced by the same early retirement factor.

If you elected a 50% or 75% joint and survivor annuity option and are eligible for a grandfathered death benefit, the value of the death benefit will be reflected in the option selected.

Pre-Payment Death Benefit Coverage

If you die before benefits have begun, your surviving spouse or minor child(ren) under age 21, will receive benefits in the following circumstances.

After Early or Normal Retirement Age

If you die after you have qualified for early or normal retirement, but your benefit payments have not commenced, your surviving spouse will receive a survivor benefit equal to the amount he or she would have received had you retired with a 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity on your date of death, commenced your retirement benefit (with applicable early retirement reductions) and died immediately afterward. Payments will begin the month after your death. Your spouse may elect to commence benefits later, but not later than when you would have turned age 65.

Upon the death of your surviving spouse, the payment being made to your spouse will continue to any minor children, in equal shares, until they reach age 21. If the benefit is split into equal shares for multiple children, it will not be reallocated when one or more of the children turn age 21 or dies.

If you have no surviving spouse, but you have children under the age of 21, a monthly benefit equal to 40% of your accrued benefit at the time of your death will be paid to your minor children in equal shares until they reach age 21. If the benefit is split into equal shares for multiple children, it will not be reallocated when one or more of the children turn age 21 or dies.

Before Early Retirement Age

Once you are vested in your Plan Benefit, the Plan will pay a benefit to your surviving spouse or minor child(ren) under age 21 if you die while an active employee but before you are eligible for early retirement.

Your spouse's benefit will equal the benefit your spouse would have been entitled to receive if you had terminated your employment on the date of your death and elected to defer your benefit payments until your earliest retirement date. The amount of benefit your spouse may receive will be the spousal (50%) portion of a 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity. Your spouse may elect whether payments begin on the date you would have become eligible for early retirement or on any later date up to the date you would have turned 65. If your spouse elects an early retirement date, benefit reductions under the Early Retirement or Deferred Vested schedule will apply.

If you had 15 years of eligible service at your death, the spouse's benefit may commence on the first day of the month after your death but shall be further reduced for such earlier commencement.

Upon the death of your surviving spouse, the payment being made to your spouse will continue to any minor children, in equal shares, until they reach age 21. If the benefit is split into equal shares for multiple children, it will not be reallocated when one or more of the children turn age 21 or dies.

If you have no surviving spouse, but you have children under the age of 21, a monthly benefit equal to 40% of your accrued benefit at the time of your death will be paid to your minor children in equal shares until they each age 21. If the benefit is split into equal shares for multiple children, it will not be reallocated when one or more of the children turn age 21 or dies.

As a Deferred Vested Participant

If you die after you have left employment with a deferred vested pension, your spouse or minor child(ren) under age 21 will receive the same benefit he or she would have received had you survived to age 65, begun payment of your benefit as a 50% Joint and Survivor Annuity and then died. Your spouse may elect to begin receiving reduced benefits as early as the first day of the month after the date you would have been eligible for deferred vested retirement. If your spouse elects to begin receiving benefits before the date on which you would have reached age 65, the benefits will be subject to reduction for early commencement.

Upon the death of your surviving spouse, the payment being made to your spouse will continue to any minor children, in equal shares, until they reach age 21. If the benefit is split into equal shares for multiple children, it will not be reallocated when one or more of the children turn age 21 or dies.

If you have no surviving spouse, but you have children under the age of 21, a monthly benefit equal to 40% of your accrued benefit at the time of your death will be paid to your minor children in equal shares until they reach age 21. If the benefit is split into equal shares for multiple children, it will not be reallocated when one or more of the children turn age 21 or dies.

Post-Retirement Spouse Benefit Option Coverage

If the Post-Retirement Spouse Benefit Option is not waived by Spousal Consent, a benefit will be paid to your surviving spouse when you die following commencement of pension payment.

Under this option, following your death, your spouse will receive a total of approximately 50% of the benefit you were receiving each month prior to your death. The 50% may be comprised of three pieces, two of which relate to benefits earned prior to 12/31/2011 and one of which relates to your benefit earned after 12/31/2011:

1. The Grandfathered Employer-Paid Post-Retirement Death Benefit described on Page 15.
2. An additional death benefit based on your benefit accrued as of 12/31/2011, so that, when combined with the Grandfathered Employer-Paid Post-Retirement Death Benefit, your spouse will receive approximately 50% of your accrued benefit as of 12/31/2011
3. A 50% Joint & Survivor option on the benefit accrued after 12/31/2011.

As noted above, this benefit can be waived with the consent of your spouse at the time you retire, in which case only the Grandfathered Employer-Paid Post-Retirement Death Benefit (item 1 above) will be payable after your death. Please note that all elections must be made before your benefit commences and that no changes may be made after commencement.

In lieu of the 50% benefit described above, you may instead elect Post-Retirement Spouse Benefit Coverage in which your spouse will receive approximately 75% of the benefit you were receiving each month prior to your death. The spouse benefit of approximately 75% will consist of the three items described above, but items 2 and 3 will be adjusted upward so that the total spouse benefit is approximately 75% of the pension you were receiving prior to your death.

Items 2 and 3 above are paid for by actuarially reducing the benefit you will receive at retirement to cover the cost to provide your spouse with a benefit. The actuarial reduction is based on your age and your spouse's age at the time your benefit begins. In addition, both options (50% or 75%) are based on your pension benefit before any Income Leveling Option.

Example 1: Post-Retirement Spouse Benefit

Assume you retire at age 65 with a Normal Retirement benefit of \$1,600 per month and elect the 50% Post-Retirement Spouse Benefit Option Coverage. Also, assume that you had more than 15 years of Eligibility Service on 12/31/2011, that your Accrued Benefit on 12/31/2011 was \$1,000 and that your Grandfathered Employer-Paid Post-Retirement Death Benefit as of 12/31/2011 is \$400.

Your Benefit: Since the Post-Retirement Spouse Benefit is the sum of three parts, two of which are based on your 12/31/2011 benefit and one of which is based on your benefit accrual after 12/31/2011, your benefit is also determined in parts:

Participant's Monthly Benefit	Pre-12/31/2011 Benefit	1. \$1,000 X 10% Joint & Survivor Factor (.9800) = \$980
	Post-12/31/2011 Benefit	2. (\$1,600 – \$1,000) X 50% Joint & Survivor Factor (.9500) = \$570
	Total Participant Benefit	3. \$980 + \$570 = \$1,550

The Grandfathered Employer-Paid Post-Retirement Death Benefit provides your spouse with 40% of your 12/31/2011 accrued benefit (\$400 / \$1,000). Therefore, in order to provide your elected option of a 50% Joint & Survivor annuity, your Pre-12/31/2011 Benefit needs to be converted into a 10% Joint & Survivor benefit (Line 1 above).

Your Spouse's Monthly Benefit	Grandfathered Death Benefit	1. \$400
	Pre-12/31/2011 Spouse Benefit	2. \$980 X 10% = \$98
	Post-12/31/2011 Spouse Benefit	3. \$570 X 50% = \$285
	Total Spouse Benefit	4. \$400 + \$98 + \$285 = \$783

Example 2: Post-Retirement Spouse Benefit (Deferred Vested)

Assume the same facts as Example 1, except that you retired with a Deferred Vested Retirement benefit (rather than a Normal Retirement benefit). As a Deferred Vested pensioner, you are not eligible for a Grandfathered Employer-Paid Post-Retirement Death Benefit. Therefore, in the calculation of your benefit, the Pre-12/31/2011 Benefit (item 1) is multiplied by a 50% Joint & Survivor factor, instead of a 10% Joint & Survivor factor. Similarly, in the calculation of your spouse's benefit, the Grandfathered Death Benefit (item 1) will not apply and the Pre-12/31/2011 Spouse Benefit (item 2) will be calculated using 50% rather than 10%.

Participant's Monthly Benefit	Pre-12/31/2011 Benefit	1. \$1,000 X 50% Joint & Survivor Factor (.9500) = \$950
	Post-12/31/2011 Benefit	2. (\$1,600 – \$1,000) X 50% Joint & Survivor Factor (.9500) = \$570
	Total Participant Benefit	3. \$950 + \$570 = \$1,520

Your Spouse's Monthly Benefit	Grandfathered Death Benefit	1. \$0 (because participant is deferred vested)
	Pre-12/31/2011 Spouse Benefit	2. \$950 X 50% = \$475
	Post-12/31/2011 Spouse Benefit	3. \$570 X 50% = \$285
	Total Spouse Benefit	4. \$0 + \$475 + \$285 = \$760

Q+A

Questions and Answers

If I elect the Post-Retirement Joint and Survivor Option for my beneficiary and my beneficiary dies after I begin payments, will my pension benefit remain reduced for the remainder of my life?

Answer: Yes

If I elect the Post-Retirement Joint and Survivor Option for my beneficiary and my beneficiary dies after I begin collecting my pension benefit, may I name another beneficiary to receive the payment when I die?

Answer: No

Post-Retirement Joint and Survivor Option Coverage

In addition to, or in lieu of, the Post-Retirement Spouse Benefit Option Coverage described on Page 17, you may elect Post-Retirement Joint & Survivor Option Coverage with a beneficiary of your choosing. If you are married at the time your benefits commence, your spouse must consent to any election other than a 50% or 75% joint and survivor annuity. Your spouse's agreement must be in writing and must be witnessed by a notary public.

Any pensioner has the right to choose from
10-40% Post-Retirement Joint and Survivor Option Coverage
between 30 and 180 days before you retire.

10%

20%

30%

OR

40%

If you elect one of these options, your pension benefit will be reduced for your lifetime so that a percentage of your pension benefit (10%, 20%, 30% or 40%) will be paid to your designated beneficiary after your death. The amount of the reduction is based on the percentage of your pension you want paid to your beneficiary, your age and your beneficiary's age when you begin payments, and actuarial tables. Survivor benefits under this option begin the month after your death and continue for the rest of your beneficiary's life.

Note: The sum of all survivor benefits may not exceed 100% of the pension you, as the participant, receive. Therefore, the Joint and Survivor annuity amount could be a lesser percentage than actually chosen. If all survivor benefits are chosen for your spouse, it is possible the spouse may receive up to approximately 95% of your monthly pension.

If, after you begin payments, your beneficiary dies before you do, no survivor benefits under this option will be paid, and you will continue to receive the actuarially reduced pension benefit for the rest of your life. If your beneficiary dies after you have elected this option, but before you begin collecting payments, you may choose another option or name another beneficiary. If you want to change your beneficiary or change this option, you must do so no less than 30 days before you commence pension payments.

Post-Retirement Joint and Survivor Option Example

Assume you begin to receive pension payments at age 65 and your pension is calculated at \$1,400 per month, payable for life. Your spouse is age 62. Before retiring, you chose a 20% joint and survivor annuity. With this option, your spouse would receive a benefit equal to 20% of your benefit (after reduction for the cost of the 20% Joint & Survivor annuity). Keep in mind that these benefits can be in addition to the Post-Retirement Spouse Benefit Option and the Grandfathered Employer-Paid Post-Retirement Death Benefit, if eligible.

The 20% Joint & Survivor factor for a participant who is age 65 with a beneficiary who is age 62 is .961471. This factor is multiplied by your benefit as follows:

Participant's Monthly Benefit

\$1,400 \times .961471 $=$ **\$1,346.06** (rounds up to \$1,347.00)

Beneficiary's Monthly Benefit

\$1,347 \times 20% $=$ **\$269.40** (rounds up to \$270.00)



Understanding Service

You are earning both Eligibility Service and Credited Service while working for SRNS, BSRA or SRMC. Eligibility Service determines when you become eligible for a pension benefit and any early retirement reduction factors, while Credited Service determines the gross amount of your pension benefit.

References to Eligibility Service and Credited Service appear throughout this SPD. It will help you to understand how your service is measured and how it is applied in the administration of the Plan. For example, an employee with 5 years of service with an Affiliated Employer prior to July 1, 2009, and 10 years of service with a Participating Employer may have 15 years of Eligibility Service, but only have 10 years of Credited Service as measured under the Plan. In this instance, the employee would have earned five additional years of Eligibility Service, but no Credited Service, by working for an Affiliated Employer. This difference could affect your eligibility for certain benefits and, depending upon your age, could allow you to qualify for Early Retirement with an unreduced pension benefit.

After you earn five years of Eligibility Service, you become vested. This means you are eligible to receive a pension benefit from the Plan at your Normal Retirement Age (65).

Eligibility Service

Effective January 1, 1996, as an FSE, regularly scheduled to work at least 20 hours per week, you will earn Eligibility Service beginning on your date of hire as an Eligible Employee until you leave the Participating Employer, retire or die as an Eligible Employee. Prior to January 1, 1996, Eligibility Service was determined in the same hourly manner as described below for a LSE. With the exception of vesting credit, you will not receive Eligibility Service for service with an Employer when you are no longer eligible to participate in the Plan, (i.e., you were rehired as a Non-Incumbent Employee).

An eligible LSE earns a year of Eligibility Service for each consecutive 12 month period beginning on your date of hire and every year beginning with your anniversary date thereafter during which you are credited with 1,000 or more compensated hours of service.

In addition to your employment with a Participating Employer and prior to July 1, 2009, you may receive Eligibility Service for some or all periods during which you were employed by and earned Eligibility Service with an Affiliated Employer. The Savings & Pension Administrative Committee determines whether Eligibility Service from an Affiliated Employer is recognized. Generally, the WSRC Team recognized past Eligibility Service from an Affiliated Employer if so recognized by its parent company. Past service of the companies acquired by the parent company of the WSRC Team would not have been recognized for employees currently on the WSRC Team at the time of the acquisition. Effective July 1, 2009, recognition of future Eligibility Service at Affiliated Employers ended.

Credited Service

Effective January 1, 1996, as an FSE, regularly scheduled to work at least 20 hours per week, you will earn Credited Service beginning on your date of hire until you leave employment, retire or die. Prior to January 1, 1996, Credited Service was determined in the same hourly manner as described below for a LSE.

An LSE earns a year of Credited Service after completing 2,080 hours of service. If you completed at least 1,000 hours of service within a computation period, you will earn proportional Credited Service for the computation period. For example, if you worked 1,040 hours in a computation period, you earned one half year ($1,040 / 2,080 = .50$) of Credited Service.

When Credited Service is Not Counted

You will not receive Credited Service for any period during which you were employed by an Affiliated Employer. In addition, Credited Service will not be received for time worked as a leased employee. Credited Service will not be received for time worked when you were not eligible to participate in the Plan.

Break In Service

Prior to August 1, 2008, for SRNS employees, prior to December 9, 2008, for WSRC Team employees, and prior to July 1, 2009, for SRMC employees if you have a Break in Service and you were rehired, prior Eligibility and Credited Service were restored.

Effective August 1, 2008, for SRNS Employees and December 9, 2008, for WSRC Team employees and July 1, 2009, for SRR employees (unless rehired by September 30, 2009), June 21, 2021, for BSRA Employees, and February 27, 2022, for SRMC employees, any termination (regardless if voluntary, retirement or involuntary) or Break in Service will result in the end of active participation in the Pension Plan.

For FSEs, the following absences will not count when determining a Break in Service. You were away from work due to:

- Approved absences of up to 30 consecutive calendar days, (except for furloughs, which can be up to 6 months)
- Short Term Disabilities,
- Time Bank hours,
- Time spent in the active military or Reserve Forces in accordance with published policies,
- Leaves of absences with full or partial pay, or
- Family and Medical Leave up to 30 consecutive days.

For FSEs, the following will be considered when determining whether you had a Break in Service. You were away from work due to:

- Leaves of absence without pay in excess of 30 days,
- Family and Medical Leave in excess of 30 days,
- Terminations for lack of work,
- Voluntary Separation, and
- Retirement.

If You Leave and Are Later Rehired

If you leave a Participating Employer and are later rehired, you will be considered a Non-Incumbent New Hire and not eligible to continue accruing benefits or participating as an active Pension Plan participant. Retirees are responsible for understanding the retirement policy described herein and abiding by the return-to-work rules outlined below.

As used in this SPD, the term “retire” means that you have incurred a “separation from service” with the Employer after becoming eligible for Normal Retirement, Early Retirement, Incapability Retirement, or Optional Retirement.

Whether there is a separation from service depends on your intent and the Participating Employer’s intent when you retire. You are not treated as having a separation from service if you retire and are rehired by the Participating Employer within a six-month period following your retirement. You must notify the Plan Administrator in writing if you are rehired within this timeframe.

Additionally, you are not treated as having a separation from service if it is intended that you will perform substantial services for the Participating Employer after you retire. For this purpose, you are performing substantial services if the services you perform in a calendar year are at least 20% of the average of the hours you performed over the last 36 months.

If you have started to receive benefits and are treated as not having separated from service, you will be required to repay the benefits you previously received. If you do not repay these benefits, your pension at a later annuity starting date will be reduced by the actuarial present value of the benefits you previously received.



Administration and claims

ERISA • PBGC • Glossary • Plan Information • Eligibility

You do not automatically receive benefits from this Plan, unless it is a required distribution under the law or if your balance is less than \$1,000. You must apply for benefits. To begin your pension benefit payments, contact Transamerica.

If you disagree with the information or computation in connection with any of your benefits, you may make a claim to the Plan Administrator. The Plan Administrator has the sole discretion to decide all issues of fact or law. Any decision by the Administrative Committee that does not constitute an abuse of discretion must be upheld by a court of law.

If you make a claim, that claim should be in the form of a letter stating why you disagree and should include all facts and information you want the Plan Administrator to consider. You will be advised of the acceptance or rejection of your claim within 90 days (or 45 days if the claim relates to Incapability Retirement) after your claim is received, unless special circumstances require an extension of time for processing the claim. If the Plan Administrator requires an extension, written notice of the extension will be furnished to you prior to the end of the initial 90-day period (or 45-day period if the claim relates to Incapability Retirement). The extension will not exceed an additional period of 90 days (or 30 days if the claim relates to Incapability Retirement). The extension notice from the Plan Administrator will state the special circumstances requiring the extension of time and the date by which the Plan Administrator expects to make a final decision.

If your claim is denied, it must be denied in writing and the denial must state in detail the specific reasons for the denial, the specific Plan provisions upon which the denial is based, any additional material or information that you may provide that would entitle you to the benefits you claim, and an explanation of why such material or information is necessary. The notice of denial must also explain the steps to be taken if you or your beneficiary wishes to submit a claim for review.

If A Claim Is Denied

If your claim (or your beneficiary's claim if you are deceased) for benefits under the Plan is denied in whole or in part, you can appeal the denial through the Plan Administrator (or in the case of an Incapability Retirement, the Incapability Retirement Claims Administrator). To begin the appeal process, you or your beneficiary must write to the Plan Administrator within 60 days of denial of the claim (or 180 days for an Incapability Retirement denial). Your request for review must state the reason for appealing the claim denial and the basis upon which the review is requested, including but not limited

to: pertinent plan provisions, prior decisions and/or statements of facts or circumstances in your possession, which are pertinent to your claim. You should identify the Plan by using the Plan Name and Number (listed under Plan Information at the end of this SPD).

As part of the review procedure:

- You will be able to review all Plan documents and other documents that affect your claim,
- You may have someone act as your representative to present written materials in the review procedure as long as you notify the Plan Administrator of your authorization in writing, and
- You may submit issues or comments in writing.

Within 60 days (45 days for an Incapability Retirement denial) after receiving your appeal, the Plan Administrator will provide you or your beneficiary with a written decision. If more time is needed to review your appeal, the Plan Administrator may utilize one 60-day extension (or one 45-day extension for an Incapability Retirement denial). If this additional time is needed, you will be notified in writing within the initial period with the date by which the Plan Administrator expects to make a determination on review. The total appeal review period may not exceed 120 days (or 90 days for an Incapability Retirement) after the Plan Administrator receives your appeal. An appeal relating to Incapability Retirement will be reviewed by a different subgroup of individuals than the subgroup that reviewed your initial claim.

If your appeal is denied, you will be notified in writing of the denial. The denial will provide an explanation of the following:

- The reason for the denial,
- The Plan provisions on which the denial is based,
- An explanation of what other material or information is needed and why it is needed, and
- A description of the Plan's review procedures, including a statement of your rights to bring civil action following an adverse determination on appeal, and the applicable time limits to appeal the denied claim.

The Plan Administrator and those persons acting on the Plan Administrator's behalf are vested with full power and sole discretion to interpret all the terms of the Plan and will make the final determination based solely on the applicable facts and evidence. All decisions of the Plan Administrator are final and binding and the Plan will not accept any documents for review denied and/or received after the Plan Administrator's final decision.

Extended Claims and Appeals Procedures Deadlines Due to COVID-19

Notwithstanding any other language in this SPD to the contrary, the following claims and appeals procedures deadlines will be disregarded during the period beginning of March 1, 2020, and ending 60 days after the end of the national emergency period related to the SARS-CoV-2 (COVID-19) pandemic, or other end date announced under applicable guidance:

- Deadline for filing a benefit claim under U.S. Department of Labor regulations; and
- Deadline for filing an appeal under U.S. Department of Labor regulations.

Any extensions of deadlines will be administered in accordance with applicable guidance issued by regulating agencies.

Judicial Review of Denied Claim

You must timely exhaust your administrative remedies under the Plan before filing a lawsuit against the Plan. If you decide to file a lawsuit after exhausting the Plan's administrative remedies, you must do so within three years of the day when you knew or should have known of the facts giving rise to the claim. Your time to file a claim may start running earlier if there has been a clear repudiation or denial of the claim by the Employer, the Plan Administrator, or their agent.

For example, your time to file a claim regarding:

- Your eligibility begins on the day you first became eligible or were first excluded from eligibility under the Plan;
- Your service or compensation begins on the first day that you were aware or should have been aware of an error involving your service or compensation (for example, by reviewing your participant statement or report);

If, as of January 1, 2015, your time to file a lawsuit has already begun, but has not expired, you will have the longer of: (i) three years from the time it began to run, or (ii) six months from January 1, 2015, to file an administrative claim. You will also have six months after the final decision on your administrative claim to file a lawsuit. If you have administrative claim pending as of January 1, 2015, you must file your lawsuit regarding that claim within six months after the final decision on your administrative claim.

Overpayments

If for any reason, an overpayment is erroneously made under the Plan, the participant shall be responsible for refunding the amount to the Plan. The repayment shall be made pursuant to the method established by the Plan Administrator.

Legal Service

If you believe you have been improperly denied a benefit under the Pension Plan and after exhausting the administrative claims and appeals process, you may begin legal action and serve legal papers on the agent for service of process, the Plan Administrator, any trustee of the Plan or claims administrator. The addresses for the Plan Administrator, claims administrator, trustees and agent for service of process can be found at the end of the SPD under Plan Information.

PBGC information

Your pension benefits under this Plan are insured by the Pension Benefit Guaranty Corporation (PBGC), a federal insurance agency. If the Plan terminates (ends) without enough money to pay all benefits, the PBGC will step in to pay pension benefits. Most people receive all of the pension benefits they would have received under their plan, but some people may lose certain benefits.

The PBGC guarantee generally covers: (1) Normal and Early Retirement benefits; (2) disability benefits if you become disabled before the plan terminates; and (3) certain benefits for your survivors.

The PBGC guarantee generally does not cover: (1) Benefits greater than the maximum guaranteed amount set by law for the year in which the plan terminates; (2) some or all of benefit increases and new benefits based on plan provisions that have been in place for fewer than five years at the time the plan terminates; (3) benefits that are not vested because you have not worked long enough for the company; (4) benefits for which you have not met all of the requirements at the time the plan terminates; (5) certain Early Retirement payments (such as supplemental benefits that stop when you become eligible for Social Security) that result in an Early Retirement monthly benefit greater than your monthly benefit at the plan's normal retirement age; and (6) non-pension benefits, such as health insurance, life insurance, certain death benefits, vacation pay, and severance pay.

Even if certain of your benefits are not guaranteed, you still may receive some of those benefits from the PBGC depending on how much money your plan has and on how much the PBGC collects from employers.

For more information about the PBGC and the benefits it guarantees, ask your Plan Administrator or contact the PBGC's Technical Assistance Division, 1200 K Street N.W., Suite 930, Washington, D.C. 20005-4026 or call (202) 326-4000 (not a toll-free number). TTY/TDD users may call the federal relay service toll-free at (800) 877-8339 and ask to be connected to (202) 326-4000. Additional information about the PBGC's pension insurance program is available through the PBGC's website on the Internet at <http://www.pbgc.gov>

ERISA

As a participant in the Plan, you are entitled to certain rights and protection under the Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA). The official Plan Document and trust agreement govern the operation of the Plan and payment of all benefits.

Eligibility for benefits should not be viewed as a guarantee of employment. Also, while your Employer intends to continue providing a comprehensive benefits program, the Employer reserves the right to modify or terminate any of the benefit plans at any time and for any reason.

Your Rights Under ERISA

This statement of Employee Retirement Income Security Act of 1974 (ERISA) rights is required by federal law and regulation. As a participant in the Plan, you are entitled to certain rights and protections under ERISA. ERISA provides that all Plan Participants shall be entitled to:

- Examine, without charge, at the Employer's office and at other locations, such as worksites and union halls, all documents governing the Plan, including collective bargaining agreements and a copy of the latest annual report (Form 5500 series) filed by the Plan with the U.S. Department of Labor and available at the Public Disclosure Room of the Employee Benefits Security Administration.
- Obtain, upon written request to the Plan Administrator, copies of documents governing the operation of the Plan, including collective bargaining agreements, copies of the latest annual report (Form 5500 series) and updated summary plan description. The Plan Administrator may make a reasonable charge for copies.
- Receive a summary of the Plan's annual financial report. The Plan Administrator is required by law to furnish each participant with a copy of this summary financial report, also called "Funding Notice".
- Obtain a statement telling you whether you have a right to receive a benefit under the Pension Plan and if so, what your benefit is if you stop working now. If you do not have a right to a benefit, the statement will tell you how many more years you have to work to receive a right to a benefit. This statement will be furnished to the extent required by ERISA. The Plan must provide the statement free of charge. (Note: The Transamerica online Pension Estimator provides this statement on demand.)

In addition to creating rights for Plan participants, ERISA imposes duties upon the people who are responsible for the operation of the Plan. The people who operate your Plan, called "fiduciaries" of the Plan, have a duty to do so prudently and in the interest of you and other Plan Participants and beneficiaries. The fiduciaries are given specific authority under the Plan. The determination of matters under their authority will be final and binding.

No one, including your employer, your union, or any other person, may fire you or otherwise discriminate against you in any way to prevent you from obtaining a Plan benefit or exercising your rights under ERISA.

If your claim for a Plan benefit is denied, in whole or in part, you have a right to know why this was done, to obtain copies of documents relating to the decision without charge, and to appeal any denial, all within certain time schedules.

Under ERISA, there are steps you can take to enforce the above rights. For instance, if you request materials from the Plan and do not receive them within 30 days, you may file suit in a federal court. In such a case, the court may require the Plan Administrator to provide the materials and pay you up to \$110 a day until you receive the materials, unless the materials were not sent because of reasons beyond the control of the Plan Administrator.

If you have a claim for benefits that is denied or ignored, in whole or in part, you may file suit in a state or federal court. In addition, if you disagree with the Plan's decision or lack thereof concerning the qualified status of a domestic relations order, you may file suit in federal court. If it should happen that Plan fiduciaries misuse the Plan's money, or if you are discriminated against for asserting your rights, you may seek assistance from the U.S. Department of Labor, or you may file suit in a federal court. The court will decide who should pay court costs and legal fees. If you are successful, the court may order the person you have sued to pay these costs and fees. If you lose, the court may order you to pay these costs and fees, for example, if it finds your claim is frivolous or without reasonable cause.

If you have any questions about your plan, you should contact the Plan Administrator. If you have any questions about this statement or about your rights under ERISA, or if you need assistance in obtaining documents from the Plan Administrator, you should contact the nearest office of the Employee Benefits Security Administration, U.S. Department of Labor at the following address:

U.S. Department of Labor
Employee Benefits Security Administration
61 Forsyth Street, SW
Atlanta, GA 30323

You may also contact the Division of Technical Assistance and Inquiries via, Employee Benefits Security Administration, U.S. Department of Labor, 200 Constitution Avenue N.W., Washington, DC, 20210.

Significant dates and employee eligibility

You are eligible to participate in the Plan if you are included in one of the employee groups described below. The Plan is no longer open to new hires or rehires for additional benefit accrual. NOTE: Last or Current Company name appears first. Other Company names are in parentheses following the current company name.

04/01/89	DuPont Non-Craft Employees who rolled over to WSRC, and Bechtel Savannah River Incorporated (BSRI). Some rolled over DuPont craft employees, referred to as "Option A" employees, were also included in the Plan as eligible participants.
10/01/96	BNG America Savannah River Company (BNG America), British Nuclear Fuels Limited, Savannah River Company (BNFL), and BWXT Savannah River Company joined to form the WSRC Team.
08/01/08	SRNS, was added to the Plan as the new Management and Operating Contractor. WSRC Team employees who rolled over to SRNS maintained eligibility in the Plan. The Plan was renamed "The Savannah River Nuclear Solutions, LLC Multiple Employer Pension Plan".
08/01/08	Amended Plan to include CH2 Savannah River Company, LLC (CH2SRC) employees who rolled over to SRNS.
08/01/08	Plan closed to SRNS new hires. If you leave SRNS and were rehired, you are not eligible to return as an active member of the Plan. At this point, the Plan was still open to the WSRC Team active participants, new hires, and rehires.
12/09/08	Plan closed to WSRC Team new hires and rehires. If you left WSRC and were rehired, you were not eligible to return as an active participant in the Plan. WSRC Team active employees maintained eligibility in the Plan.
01/01/09	Specifically named Information Technology and Management Services and Health and Human Service employees were rolled over from WSRC to SRNS and were allowed to maintain their eligibility in the Plan.
04/01/09	Specifically named Transportation and Mechanical Services employees who were rolled over from WSRC to SRNS on this date were allowed to maintain their eligibility in the Plan.
03/30/09	An employee who was employed by WSRC or BSRI on December 8, 2008, AND March 30, 2009, and became an employee of SRR on or before September 30, 2009, maintained eligibility in the Plan. This allowed employees who were not "picked up" by SRR on July 1, 2009, to be hired by September 30, 2009 and be eligible to participate in the Plan.
07/01/09	SRR took over as the new Liquid Waste Contractor. WSRC Team employees who rolled over to SRR maintained Plan eligibility if they were eligible and participating as of June 30, 2009. The Plan was closed to SRMC new hires and rehires.
07/01/09	Specifically named employees in the Site Regulatory Integration Program conducting Section 3116 work scope for the WSRC Team, but employed by SRNS, were rolled over to SRR on July 1, 2009, and allowed to maintain eligibility in the Plan.
07/01/09	For purposes of this Plan, future Eligibility Service or pay is no longer recognized for those employees who transferred to Affiliated Employers on or after July 1, 2009.
06/21/21	SRNS Savannah River National Lab, (SRNL) transitioned to BSRA. SRNL employees were rolled over from SRNS to BSRA and were allowed to maintain their eligibility in the Plan.
02/26/22	SRR Liquid Waste Contract ended.
02/27/22	Savannah River Mission Complete, LLC, (SRMC) became new Liquid Waste Contractor . SRR employees were rolled over from SRR to SRMC and were allowed to maintain their eligibility in the Plan.

Glossary of helpful terms

Affiliated Employer: In relation to each of the four WSRC Team companies (WSRC, BSRI, BNG America, BWXT), their respective parent corporation and its affiliates that are 80% or more owned by the respective parent company. WSRC and BSRI recognized service with Affiliate Employers with 50% ownership until August 1, 2008, when it was changed to 80%. Recognition of service for Affiliated Employers ended as of June 30, 2009.

Average Monthly Pay: This is the average of your monthly pay during your highest paid 36 consecutive months, or the average of your annual pay based on one twelfth of your average annual pay during the three calendar years in which your pay was the highest, whichever is greatest. Annual pay above the Federal limits will not be considered for this purpose.

Computation Period: A 12 consecutive month period beginning on:

- Your employment (or reemployment) date with a Participating Employer (including DuPont prior to April 1, 1989) and
- Any following anniversary of such date.

Credited Service: FSE and/or LSE service earned with a Participating Employer and used in the calculation of a pension benefit from the Plan.

Eligibility Service: Eligibility Service determines when you are eligible for pension benefits and any early retirement reduction factors. It includes recognized service with the Participating Employers and Affiliated Employers (through June 30, 2009 from Affiliated Employers).

Full Service Employee (FSE): Any employee, designated by the Participating Employer as a full-time employee, including any employee of the WSRC Team as of April 1, 1989, who is scheduled to work at least 20 hours per week on a regular basis and not specifically excluded from participation in the Plan.

Incumbent Employee: An Incumbent Employee is someone who is either:

- An active participant in the Pension Plan who has met pension eligibility, or
- An active employee still working for SRNS, BSRA or SRMC and accruing additional age and service towards pension eligibility. (Incumbent employees are primarily employees previously hired by a member of the WSRC Team and (1) rolled over to SRNS on August 1, 2008; (2) were hired by a member of the WSRC Team before December 9, 2008, and rolled over to SRMC on July 1, 2009; or (3) a few internal group moves of employees from WSRC to SRNS and SRNS to SRR during the SRR Transition; or (4) rolled over from SRNS to BSRA on June 21, 2021; or (5) rolled over from SRR to SRMC February, 27, 2022.)

Limited Service Employee (LSE): Any employee designated by the Participating Employer as a temporary or part-time employee and who is employed either on a temporary basis for less than one year or on a part-time basis for less than 1,000 hours in any computation period and not specifically excluded from participation in the Plan.

Minor Child: only natural or adopted children (who has not attained the age of 21) of the Participant.

Non-Incumbent Employee: A Non-Incumbent Employee is not an active participant in the Pension Plan. Non-Incumbent employees are primarily employees hired by SRNS on or after August 1, 2008, or SRR on or after July 1, 2009, or BSRA on or after June 21, 2021, or SRMC on or after February 27, 2021.

Participating Employers: Participating Employers include SRNS effective August 1, 2008; BSRA, effective June 21, 2021; SRMC, effective February 27, 2022; and prior Employers: WSRC and BSRI effective April 1, 1989 and BNG America, British Nuclear Fuels Limited (BNFL) and BWXT joined October 1, 1996, to form the WSRC Team, and SRR effective July 1, 2009. Contact the Plan Administrator for further information.

Plan Administrator (Savings & Pension Administrative Committee):

The party responsible for maintaining the records related to and administration of this Plan. The Plan Administrator also has the express discretionary authority to interpret the terms of the plans and to make final determinations on questions that may affect your eligibility for benefits. Any decision by the Plan Administrator that does not constitute an abuse of discretion must be upheld by a court of law. The Plan Administrator has delegated certain responsibilities in accordance with the Governance Policy.

PSSB: The monthly primary old-age benefit to which you would be immediately entitled (if age 62 or over) or to which you would be entitled at age 62 (if younger than age 62), in accordance with the federal Social Security Act in effect on January 1 of the year of retirement or termination. The computation of PSSB is based on your Participating Employer earnings and, when available, on your DuPont earnings before April 1, 1989. No pay received at an Affiliated Employer will be recognized, unless the related service is recognized as Credited Service.

Savings & Pension Administrative Committee: Each Participating Employer appoints their respective voting members to the Savings & Pension Administrative Committee to administer and supervise the Pension Plan. The Committee is the Plan Administrator and functions in both a Fiduciary role and a Settlor role.

Spouse: A person (including a person of the same sex) who is lawfully married, including a common law marriage, to a Participant under the laws of any domestic or foreign jurisdiction having the legal authority to sanction such marriage.

Spousal Consent: The written consent given by an employee's spouse to any decision made by the employee, which specifies a beneficiary other than the spouse, or a form of payment that excludes the spouse from death benefit coverage. The consent must be witnessed by a notary public.

Vested Benefit: The non-forfeitable benefit you have earned under the Plan after you have five years of Eligibility Service.

Plan information

Type of Plan	Defined Benefit Pension Plan
Plan Name	The Savannah River Nuclear Solutions, LLC Multiple Employer Pension Plan
Plan Year	January 1–December 31
Plan Number	333
Plan Sponsor	Savannah River Nuclear Solutions, LLC
Plan Sponsor Employer Identification Number	26-0240191
Plan Administrator	Savings and Pension Administrative Committee Building 730-1B Aiken, SC 29808 (803) 725-7772 or (800) 368-7333
Plan Administrator Employer Identification Number	27-0583928
Agent for Legal Process	Corporate Service Company 1703 Laurel Street Columbia, SC 29201 Phone: (800) 927-9800 Legal process may also be made upon the Trustee.
Plan Trustee	BNY Mellon Asset Servicing One Mellon Center Pittsburgh, PA 15258-00001
Incapability Retirement Claims Administrator	Sedgwick Claims Management Services, Inc. PO Box 14454 Lexington, KS 40512-4454 (800) 231-0165
Funding	Plan is funded by the Company and held by the Trustee

Questions? Contact us

Retirement questions?

Plan Service Center

Transamerica Retirement Solutions, LLC

Telephone 866.288.3257

Web transamerica.com/portal/srsretire

Hours Monday–Friday, 8 a.m.–9 p.m. EST

Pension checks or medical benefit questions?

SRNS Service Center


Telephone (803) 725-7772 or (800) 368-7333

Email Service-Center@srs.gov

Mailing Address SRNS Service Center, Building 730-1B, Aiken, SC 29808

This book is a summary of the official Plan Document for the Pension Plan, a qualified retirement plan offered by SRNS, BSRA and SRMC to Eligible Employees. Every attempt has been made to describe the Plan as clearly and accurately as possible. If there is a discrepancy between this book and the Plan Document, the Plan Document will govern.

This Summary Plan Description does not create an express or implied contract of employment. Eligibility for benefits should not be viewed as a guarantee of employment. Also, while SRNS, BSRA and SRMC intend to continue providing comprehensive benefits programs, the Companies reserve the right to modify or terminate any of the benefit plans at any time. The Companies will provide advance notification of any future benefit changes.

A photograph of a man and a woman driving in a light-colored convertible car down a tree-lined road. The woman is in the passenger seat with her hands raised in the air. The man is driving. The scene is captured from a rear perspective, showing the back of the car and the road ahead. The background is a soft-focus view of a road lined with trees, with sunlight filtering through the leaves.

Savannah River Nuclear Solutions, LLC

Multiple Employer Pension Plan

Summary Plan Description

SAVANNAH RIVER NUCLEAR SOLUTIONS, LLC MULTIPLE EMPLOYER PENSION PLAN
EFFECTIVE FEBRUARY 27, 2022